SIMULATION OF A DIPOLE ANTENNA FOR UWB APPLICATION
USING GENESYS

This project report is presented in partial in fulfillment for the award of

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Honors)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

NORLITA BINTI BAHARI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA '
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to grace All the Mighty Allah, The Only Beneficent God for
helping me faced all the circumstances during the research and fulfills my hope to

complete my Final Project successfully.

I would like to express my greatest appreciation to my supervisor, Prof. Madya.
Norasimah Khadri, for her assistance, advice and cooperation throughout this research.

Her enthusiasms are specially recognized.

I also would like to convey my gratitutes to my lecturers from Universiti Technologi
MARA, Prof Madya. Dr. Zaiki Awang, En. Meor Azreen, and En. Kamarulzaman bin
Md. Nor who give support, guidance and also teach me a lot of things related with this

project especially in teaching software programming (GENESYYS).

I also would like to acknowledge the master student in communication engineering, Pn
for his Fadlinda and Laboratory Technician, En Mohd Hisyam cooperation and
information during the research. A special thanks to my family which is my sisters and

brother for their tremendous support when I found myself in difficulty.

I am grateful to all my friends especially for their support an encouragement throughout
this Final Project. Last but not least, Thank you to all that have involved and help me in
completing this Industrial Training. Thank you very much and may ALLAH bless all of

you.

NORLITA BINTI BAHARI
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara
40450 Shah Alam, Selangor.

II



ABSTRACT

This paper present results of simulation of a simple M2 dipole antenna for wideband and
ultra-wideband applications. Although dipole and monopole antenna are not necessarily
the best candidate for UWB antennas, they are easy to manufacture and low cost. In the

UWB communication system, the antennas act as major pulse-shaping filters.

The main goal of this paper is to simulate the antenna using a new RF and microwave
software called Genesys 2004. The simple and intuitive electrical equivalent schematic
of the dipole antenna presented here can be used in Genesys 2004 and yields fast and

good results.

I



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTIONS PAGES
DECLARATION I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT II
ABSTRACT 11X
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES VII
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction 1
1.2 Objectives 2
1.3 Scope of Works and Thesis Outline 3

CHAPTER 2 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
2.1 Basic Antenna Concepts 4
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Wavelength
2.1.3 Impedance Matching
2.1.4 VSWR and Reflected Power
2.1.5 Bandwidth
2.1.6 Directivity and Gain
2.1.7 Gain Measurement

2.1.8 Antenna Placement

2.1.9 Radiation Patterns

v



CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2

33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER 4
4.1

2.1.10 Absolute and Relative Patterns

2.1.11 Near-Field and Far-Field Patterns

2.1.12 Beamwidth

2.1.13 Dipole Antenna

2.1.14 Half- wavelength Dipole Antenna

2.1.15 Antenna Impedance

2.1.16 Radiation Resistance, Reflection and VSWR
2.1.17 Quality Factor, Q.

2.1.18 Two Dipole Antennas - Scattering Aperture
2.1.19 Ultra Wideband (UWB)

2.1.20 Ultra Wideband Antennas.

SIMULATION SOFTWARE-GENESYS
EAGLEWARE 2004

Introduction to Genesys Eagleware 2004
GENESYS Workspace Window
3.2.1 Menu Descriptions
Schematic Capture
Design Environment Overview
Outputs
Genesys Example: Antennas / Simple Dipole
Schemax — Design Entry Walkthrough
3.7.1 Procedure
3.1.7(a) Entering the Schematic
3.1.7(b) Simulating the Schematic

EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT ANTENNA MODEL

Equivalent Circuit Antenna Model

4.1.1 Simple Circuit Dipole Antenna

4.1.2 The Two Dipole Antennas and a 70 cm
Line-Of-Sight Channel.

\%

10
12
13
14
16
17
21
23

24
26
27
27
29
30
32
33

33

35

36

37

38



