SIMULATION OF A DIPOLE ANTENNA FOR UWB APPLICATION USING GENESYS

This project report is presented in partial in fulfillment for the award of Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Honors)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to grace All the Mighty Allah, The Only Beneficent God for helping me faced all the circumstances during the research and fulfills my hope to complete my Final Project successfully.

I would like to express my greatest appreciation to my supervisor, Prof. Madya. Norasimah Khadri, for her assistance, advice and cooperation throughout this research. Her enthusiasms are specially recognized.

I also would like to convey my gratitutes to my lecturers from Universiti Technologi MARA, Prof Madya. Dr. Zaiki Awang, En. Meor Azreen, and En. Kamarulzaman bin Md. Nor who give support, guidance and also teach me a lot of things related with this project especially in teaching software programming (GENESYS).

I also would like to acknowledge the master student in communication engineering, Pn for his Fadlinda and Laboratory Technician, En Mohd Hisyam cooperation and information during the research. A special thanks to my family which is my sisters and brother for their tremendous support when I found myself in difficulty.

I am grateful to all my friends especially for their support an encouragement throughout this Final Project. Last but not least, Thank you to all that have involved and help me in completing this Industrial Training. Thank you very much and may ALLAH bless all of you.

NORLITA BINTI BAHARI

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara 40450 Shah Alam, Selangor.

ABSTRACT

This paper present results of simulation of a simple $\lambda/2$ dipole antenna for wideband and ultra-wideband applications. Although dipole and monopole antenna are not necessarily the best candidate for UWB antennas, they are easy to manufacture and low cost. In the UWB communication system, the antennas act as major pulse-shaping filters.

The main goal of this paper is to simulate the antenna using a new RF and microwave software called Genesys 2004. The simple and intuitive electrical equivalent schematic of the dipole antenna presented here can be used in Genesys 2004 and yields fast and good results.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTIONS

PAGES

DECLARATION	I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
ABSTRACT	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF FIGURES	VII
LIST OF TABLES	IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.	1 Introd	Introduction		
1.	2 Object	Objectives		
1.	3 Scope	of Works and Thesis Outline	.3	
CHAPTER 2	THE	ORETICAL BACKGROUND		
2.	1 Basic	Antenna Concepts	4	
	2.1.1	Introduction		
	2.1.2	Wavelength	5	
	2.1.3	Impedance Matching	5	
	2.1.4	VSWR and Reflected Power	5	
	2.1.5	Bandwidth	6	
	2.1.6	Directivity and Gain	6	
	2.1.7	Gain Measurement	7	
	2.1.8	Antenna Placement	8	
	2.1.9	Radiation Patterns	8	

	2.1.10 Absolute and Relative Patterns	8
	2.1.11 Near-Field and Far-Field Patterns	9
	2.1.12 Beamwidth	9
	2.1.13 Dipole Antenna	10
	2.1.14 Half- wavelength Dipole Antenna	12
	2.1.15 Antenna Impedance	13
	2.1.16 Radiation Resistance, Reflection and VSWR	14
	2.1.17 Quality Factor, Q.	16
	2.1.18 Two Dipole Antennas - Scattering Aperture	17
	2.1.19 Ultra Wideband (UWB)	21
	2.1.20 Ultra Wideband Antennas.	23
CHAPTER 3	SIMULATION SOFTWARE-GENESYS	
	EAGLEWARE 2004	
3.1	Introduction to Genesys Eagleware 2004	24
3.2	GENESYS Workspace Window	26
	3.2.1 Menu Descriptions	27
3.3	Schematic Capture	27
3.4	Design Environment Overview	29
3.5	Outputs	30
3.6	Genesys Example: Antennas / Simple Dipole	32
3.7	Schemax – Design Entry Walkthrough	33
	3.7.1 Procedure	
	3.1.7(a) Entering the Schematic	33
	3.1.7(b) Simulating the Schematic	35
CHAPTER 4	EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT ANTENNA MODEL	
4.1	Equivalent Circuit Antenna Model	36
	4.1.1 Simple Circuit Dipole Antenna	37
	4.1.2 The Two Dipole Antennas and a 70 cm	
	Line-Of-Sight Channel.	38